506742345 06/29/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6789161

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SPECTRUM THERAPEUTICS GMBH	12/04/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CANOPY GROWTH CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1 HERSHEY DRIVE	
City:	SMITHS FALLS, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	K7A 0A8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17219170

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)863-0223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3038639700

Email: adomitrovich@sheridanross.com

Correspondent Name: SHERIDAN ROSS P.C. **Address Line 1:** 1560 BROADWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2268CGC-14-PUS-REI	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANGELA M. DOMITROVICH		
SIGNATURE:	/Angela M. Domitrovich/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=A8142833US - (Executed) Assignment - #42446139v1#page1.tif source=A8142833US - (Executed) Assignment - #42446139v1#page2.tif source=A8142833US - (Executed) Assignment - #42446139v1#page3.tif source=A8142833US - (Executed) Assignment - #42446139v1#page4.tif

PATENT 506742345 REEL: 056710 FRAME: 0254

A8142833US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Spectrum Therapeutics GmbH, whose full post address is Kerschensteiner Strasse 11-15, 92318 Neumarkt, GERMANY (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), has obtained the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in:

- United States Patent No. 8,895,078;
- United States Patent Application No. 14/276,165; and
- United States Patent Application No. 16/911,716.

each entitled METHOD FOR PRODUCING AN EXTRACT FROM CANNABIS PLANT MATTER, CONTAINING A TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL AND A CANNABIDIOL AND CANNABIS EXTRACTS (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Invention");

AND WHEREAS, Canopy Growth Corporation, whose full post office address is 1 Hershey Drive, Smiths Falls, Ontario, K7A 0A8, CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, and any improvements thereto, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world; and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for the Invention, and any improvements thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration and recognition of the foregoing premises, and for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration monetary and non-monetary, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignee, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over absolutely unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to:

- (a) the Invention and any improvements thereto, worldwide;
- (b) any and all patent applications for the Invention, and any improvements thereto, in any and all countries in the world, including the application(s) identified herein and any divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions and renewals thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, as well as any and all patent applications and any divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions and renewals thereof filed in any country claiming priority from the application(s) identified herein,

PATENT REEL: 056710 FRAME: 0255 (c) all Letters Patent which are, or may be, granted therefor in any and all countries in the world, including the patent(s) identified herein, and in and to any and all renewals, extensions, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; and

(d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for infringement or any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom, to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted;

the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or renewals, extensions, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor;

AND, the Assignor hereby agrees that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, it will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to it respecting the Invention, and any improvements thereto, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection that may arise from the Invention, and any improvements thereto, in all countries, and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the Invention, and any improvements thereto, and in and to any and all patent applications for the Invention, and any improvement thereto, and in and to any and all Letters Patent therefrom, or any renewals, extensions, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, or prolongations thereof, which may be granted upon application in any and all countries in the world;

AND, the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the Invention and any and all patent applications for the Invention, including any improvements thereto, in any and all countries, and each and every renewal, extension, reissue, re-examination, substitution, or prolongation of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

The undersigned Assignors hereby authorizes the firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP (and any successor entities) to correct errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any country.

2

File Number: A8142833US

[THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

3

PATENT REEL: 056710 FRAME: 0257

THIS assignment made effective immediately.

EXECUTED at	BARLOG UK	, this 4 th day of December, 2020.
ASSIGNOR:		Witness Signature:
Spectrum Therapeu Name: Paul Stecklet (Please Print)		Print Witness Name: ELAINE STECKLER
Title: <u>Director</u> (Please Print) "I have the authority to sign	en on behalf of the company"	

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at Ottawa, Ontario, Canada this 4th day of December, 2020.

Canopy Growth Corporation

Name: Roger T. Gallant (Please Print)

Title: <u>Director, Patent Law</u>
(Please Print)
"I have the authority to sign on behalf of the company"